well as a $230 million charge, or $0.14 diluted loss per share, related to an estimated fine expected to be levied by the Korea Fair Trade Commission. Fiscal 2009 GAAP
results reflected a $155 million tax benefit, or $0.09 diluted earnings per share, related to prior years.

(3)  While we do not forecast impairments, we do have unrealized losses on marketable securities that could be recognized in future periods if market conditions do not
improve.

(4)  Due to recently enacted California budget legislation, we anticipate that fiscal 2010 GAAP results will be impacted by tax expense of approximately $125 million related
to the revaluation of certain deferred tax assets to be recognized in future periods related to the license and settlement agreements with Nokia.

Sums may not equal totals due to rounding.

Qualcomm Announces Fourth Quarter and Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 8 of 18

Results of Business Segments (in millions, except per share data):

Fourth Quarter — Fiscal Year 2009

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling Items  Pro Forma  Share-Based
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  (1)(2)  (2)  Compensation (3)  Tax Items (4)  QSI (5)  GAAP (2)
Revenues  $1,699  $837  $ 146  $ 1  $2,683  $ —  $ —  $ 7  $2,690
Change from prior

year   (4%)   (39%)   (23%)   N/M   (19%)   40%   (19%)
Change from prior

quarter   (5%)   4%   (1%)   N/M   (2%)   (22%)   (2%)
Operating income

(loss)   $ 831  $ (148)  $ —  $ (86)  $ 597
Change from prior

year   (47%)   (1%)   11%   (55%)
Change from prior

quarter   (26%)   2%   (12%)   (33%)
EBT  $ 508  $693  $ (5)  $ (211)  $ 985  $ (148)  $ —  $ (95)  $ 742
Change from prior

year   13%   (44%)   N/M   N/M   (27%)   (1%)   9%   (33%)
Change from prior

quarter   (7%)   5%   (67%)   N/M   (18%)   2%   (44%)   (25%)
EBT as a % of

revenues   30%   83%   (3%)   N/M   37%   N/M   N/M   N/M   28%
Net income (loss)   $ 811  $ (85)  $ 155  $ (78)  $ 803
Change from prior

year   (23%)   13%   N/A   5%   (9%)
Change from prior

quarter   (10%)   33%   N/A   (100%)   9%
Diluted EPS   $ 0.48  $ (0.05)  $ 0.09  $ (0.05)  $ 0.48
Change from prior

year   (24%)   17%   N/A   0%   (8%)
Change from prior

quarter   (11%)   38%   N/A   (150%)   9%
Diluted shares used   1,688   1,688   1,688   1,688   1,688

Third Quarter — Fiscal Year 2009

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling Items   Share-Based
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  (1)  Pro Forma  Compensation (3)  QSI (5)  GAAP
Revenues  $1,786  $807  $148  $ 3  $ 2,744  $ —  $ 9  $2,753
Operating income (loss)   1,122   (151)   (77)   894
EBT   548   663   (3)   (7)   1,201   (151)   (66)   984
Net income (loss)   903   (127)   (39)   737
Diluted EPS   $ 0.54  $ (0.08)  $ (0.02)  $ 0.44
Diluted shares used   1,675   1,675   1,675   1,675

Fourth Quarter — Fiscal Year 2008

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling Items   Share-Based
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  (1)  Pro Forma  Compensation (3)  QSI (5)  GAAP
Revenues  $1,761  $1,374  $190  $ 4  $ 3,329  $ —  $ 5  $3,334
Operating income (loss)   1,578   (146)   (97)   1,335
EBT   449   1,247   (24)   (315)   1,357   (146)   (104)   1,107
Net income (loss)   1,058   (98)   (82)   878
Diluted EPS   $ 0.63  $ (0.06)  $ (0.05)  $ 0.52
Diluted shares used   1,678   1,678   1,678   1,678

First Quarter — Fiscal Year 2009

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling Items   Share-Based
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  (1)  Pro Forma  Compensation (3)  QSI (5)  GAAP
Revenues  $1,334  $1,006  $170  $ 1  $ 2,511  $ —  $ 6  $2,517
Operating income (loss)   986   (145)   (96)   745
EBT   168   874   3   (351)   694   (145)   (98)   451
Net income (loss)   520   (99)   (80)   341
Diluted EPS   $ 0.31  $ (0.06)  $ (0.05)  $ 0.20
Diluted shares used   1,667   1,667   1,667   1,667

Twelve Months — Fiscal Year 2009

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling Items  Pro Forma  Share-Based  Tax Items  In-Process
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  (1)(2)(6)  (2)(6)  Compensation (3)  (4)(7)  R&D  QSI  GAAP (2)(6)
Revenues  $6,135  $3,605  $ 641  $ 6  $10,387  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 29  $10,416
Change from prior

year   (9%)   0%   (18%)   N/M   (7%)   142%   (7%)
Operating

income (loss)   $ 3,153  $ (584)  $ —  $ (6)  $ (337)  $ 2,226

Change from prior
year   (32%)   (8%)   57%   (5%)   (40%)

EBT  $1,441  $3,068  $ 20  $ (1,502)  $ 3,027  $ (584)  $ —  $ (6)  $ (361)  $ 2,076
Change from prior

year   (21%)   (2%)   N/M   N/M   (35%)   (8%)   57%   (19%)   (46%)
EBT as a % of

revenues   23%   85%   3%   N/M   29%   N/M   N/M   N/M   N/M   20%
Net income (loss)   $ 2,187  $ (455)  $ 118  $ (6)  $ (252)  $ 1,592
Change from prior

year   (42%)   (25%)   N/M   54%   (25%)   (50%)
Diluted EPS   $ 1.31  $ (0.27)  $ 0.07  $ —  $ (0.15)  $ 0.95
Change from prior

year   (42%)   (23%)   N/M   N/M   (25%)   (50%)
Diluted shares used   1,673   1,673   1,673   1,673   1,673   1,673

Twelve Months — Fiscal Year 2008

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling Items   Share-Based  In-Process
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  (1)  Pro Forma  Compensation (3)  R&D  QSI  GAAP
Revenues  $6,717  $3,622  $785  $ 6  $ 11,130  $ —  $ —  $ 12  $11,142
Operating income

(loss)   4,604   (540)   (14)   (320)   3,730
EBT   1,833   3,142   (1)   (290)   4,684   (540)   (14)   (304)   3,826
Net income (loss)   3,740   (365)   (13)   (202)   3,160
Diluted EPS   $ 2.25  $ (0.22)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.12)  $ 1.90
Diluted shares used   1,660   1,660   1,660   1,660   1,660

Qualcomm Announces Fourth Quarter and Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 9 of 18

(1)  Pro forma reconciling items related to revenues consist primarily of other nonreportable segment revenues less intersegment eliminations. Pro forma reconciling items
related to earnings before taxes consist primarily of certain investment income or losses, research and development expenses, sales and marketing expenses and other
operating expenses that are not allocated to the segments for management reporting purposes, nonreportable segment results and the elimination of intersegment profit.

[…]

results of these proceedings; our dependence on major customers and licensees; foreign currency fluctuations; strategic investments and transactions we have or may pursue;
our dependence on third-party manufacturers and suppliers; our ability to maintain and improve operational efficiencies and profitability; the development, deployment and
commercial acceptance of the FLO TV network and FLO™ technology; the development and commercial acceptance of the IMOD display technology; as well as the other
risks detailed from time-to-time in our SEC reports.

###

Qualcomm is a registered trademark of Qualcomm Incorporated. FLO and FLO TV are trademarks of Qualcomm Incorporated. CDMA2000 is a registered trademark of the
Telecommunications Industry Association (TIA USA). All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

 Qualcomm Announces Fourth Quarter and Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 13 of 18

Qualcomm Incorporated
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
This schedule is to assist the reader in reconciling from

Pro Forma results to GAAP results
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended September 27, 2009
   Estimated
   Share-Based
  Pro Forma   Compensation  Tax Items   QSI   GAAP
Revenues:

Equipment and services  $ 1,762  $ —  $ —  $ 7  $ 1,769
Licensing and royalty fees   921   —   —   —   921

Total revenues   2,683   —   —   7   2,690
Operating expenses:

Cost of equipment and services revenues   769   11   —   44   824
Research and development   518   71   —   25   614
Selling, general and administrative   300   66   —   24   390
Other   265(a)  —   —   —   265(a)

Total operating expenses   1,852   148   —   93   2,093

Operating income (loss)   831   (148)   —   (86)   597

Investment income (loss), net   154(b)  —   —   (9)(c)  145

Income (loss) before income taxes   985   (148)   —   (95)   742
Income tax (expense) benefit   (174)(d)  63   155(e)  17(f)  61(d)

Net income (loss)  $ 811  $ (85)  $ 155  $ (78)  $ 803

Earnings (loss) per common share:

Diluted  $ 0.48  $ (0.05)  $ 0.09  $ (0.05)  $ 0.48

Shares used in per share calculations:

Diluted   1,688   1,688   1,688   1,688   1,688

Supplemental Financial Data:
Operating cash flow  $ 1,411  $ (25)(h) $ —  $ (65)  $ 1,321
Operating cash flow as a % of revenues   53%   N/M   49%
Free cash flow (g)  $ 1,294  $ (25)(h) $ —  $ (92)  $ 1,177
Free cash flow as a % of revenues   48%   N/M   44%

(a)  Included a $230 million charge, or $0.14 diluted loss per share, related to an estimated fine expected to be levied by the Korea Fair Trade Commission and a $35 million
charge, or $0.02 diluted loss per share, resulting from the write-off of assets that were initially capitalized related to a litigation settlement and patent agreement with
Broadcom Corporation.

(b)  Included $127 million in interest and dividend income related to cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities, which were not part of the Company’s strategic

[…]

GAAP. In interim quarters, the tax provision for the QSI operating segment is computed by subtracting the pro forma tax provision, the tax items column and the tax
provisions related to estimated share-based compensation and in-process R&D from the GAAP tax provision.

(g)  Free cash flow is calculated as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures. Reconciliation of these amounts is included in the Reconciliation of Pro
Forma Free Cash Flows to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (GAAP) and other supplemental disclosures for the three months ended September 27, 2009,
included herein.

(h)  Incremental tax benefits from stock options exercised during the period.

 Qualcomm Announces Fourth Quarter and Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 14 of 18

Qualcomm Incorporated
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
This schedule is to assist the reader in reconciling from

Pro Forma results to GAAP results
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Twelve Months Ended September 27, 2009
   Estimated
   Share-Based   In-Process
  Pro Forma   Compensation  Tax Items   R&D   QSI   GAAP
Revenues:

Equipment and services  $ 6,437  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 29  $ 6,466
Licensing and royalty fees   3,950   —   —   —   —   3,950

Total revenues   10,387   —   —   —   29   10,416

Operating expenses:

Cost of equipment and services revenues   2,983   41   —   —   157   3,181
Research and development   2,058   280   —   6   96   2,440
Selling, general and administrative   1,180   263   —   —   113   1,556
Other   1,013(a)  —   —   —   —   1,013(a)

Total operating expenses   7,234   584   —   6   366   8,190

Operating income (loss)   3,153   (584)   —   (6)   (337)   2,226

Investment loss, net   (126)(b)  —   —   —   (24)(c)  (150)

Income (loss) before income taxes   3,027   (584)   —   (6)   (361)   2,076
Income tax (expense) benefit   (840)(d)  129   118(e)  —   109   (484)(d)

Net income (loss)  $ 2,187  $ (455)  $ 118  $ (6)  $ (252)  $ 1,592

Earnings (loss) per common share:

Diluted  $ 1.31  $ (0.27)  $ 0.07  $ (0.00)  $ (0.15)  $ 0.95

Shares used in per share calculations:

Diluted   1,673   1,673   1,673   1,673   1,673   1,673

Supplemental Financial Data:
Operating cash flow  $ 7,556  $ (79)(g) $ —  $ —  $ (305)  $ 7,172
Operating cash flow as a % of revenues   73%   N/M   69%
Free cash flow (f)  $ 6,907  $ (79)(g) $ —  $ —  $ (417)  $ 6,411
Free cash flow as a % of revenues   66%   N/M   62%

(a)  Included a $783 million charge, or $0.45 diluted loss per share, related to a litigation settlement and patent agreement with Broadcom Corporation, including
$748 million, or $0.43 diluted loss per share, recorded in the second quarter of fiscal 2009 and $35 million, or $0.02 diluted loss per share, recorded in the fourth quarter
of fiscal 2009 resulting from the write-off of assets that were initially capitalized. We reconsidered the accounting for these assets and concluded that, given the difficulty
in reliably estimating the value, the transaction was treated as a single element and recorded in a manner that is consistent with its predominant benefit to the Company,

[…]

(e)  Included a tax expense related to the adjustment of net deferred tax assets that were recorded in prior years to reflect the changes in California law. In addition, included a
$155 million tax benefit, or $0.09 diluted earnings per share, to adjust our estimates of uncertain tax positions for prior years as a result of tax audits. The fiscal 2009 pro
forma results exclude this tax benefit related to prior years.

(f)  Free cash flow is calculated as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures. Reconciliation of these amounts is included in the Reconciliation of Pro
Forma Free Cash Flows to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (GAAP) and other supplemental disclosures for the twelve months ended September 27, 2009,
included herein.

(g)  Incremental tax benefits from stock options exercised during the period.

 Qualcomm Announces Fourth Quarter and Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 15 of 18

Qualcomm Incorporated
Reconciliation of Pro Forma Free Cash Flows to

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (GAAP)
and other supplemental disclosures

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended September 27, 2009
   Estimated
   Share-Based
  Pro Forma   Compensation  QSI   GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $ 1,411  $ (25)(a) $ (65)  $ 1,321
Less: capital expenditures   (117)   —   (27)   (144)
Free cash flow  $ 1,294  $ (25)  $ (92)  $ 1,177

Other supplemental cash disclosures:

Cash transfers from QSI (1)  $ 9  $ —  $ (9)  $ —
Cash transfers to QSI (2)   (99)   —   99   —
Net cash transfers  $ (90)  $ —  $ 90  $ —

  Twelve Months Ended September 27, 2009
   Estimated
   Share-Based
  Pro Forma   Compensation  QSI   GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $ 7,556  $ (79)(a) $ (305)  $ 7,172
Less: capital expenditures   (649)   —   (112)   (761)
Free cash flow  $ 6,907  $ (79)  $ (417)  $ 6,411

Other supplemental cash disclosures:

Cash transfers from QSI (3)  $ 35  $ —  $ (35)  $ —
Cash transfers to QSI (2)   (460)   —   460   —
Net cash transfers  $ (425)  $ —  $ 425  $ —

(1)  Cash from sale of strategic debt and equity investments.

(2)  Funding for strategic debt and equity investments, capital expenditures and other QSI operating expenses.

(3)  Cash from sale of strategic debt and equity investments and partial settlement of investment receivables.

  Three Months Ended September 28, 2008
   Estimated
   Share-Based
  Pro Forma   Compensation  QSI   GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $ 1,153  $ (98)(a) $ (65)  $ 990
Less: capital expenditures   (357)   —   (57)   (414)

Free cash flow  $ 796  $ (98)  $ (122)  $ 576

  Twelve Months Ended September 28, 2008
   Estimated
   Share-Based   In-Process
  Pro Forma   Compensation  R&D   QSI   GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $ 4,243  $ (408)(a) $ (14)  $ (263)  $ 3,558
Less: capital expenditures   (725)   —   —   (672)   (1,397)

Free cash flow  $ 3,518  $ (408)  $ (14)  $ (935)  $ 2,161

(a)  Incremental tax benefits from stock options exercised during the period.

 Qualcomm Announces Fourth Quarter and Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 16 of 18

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  September 27,   September 28,
  2009   2008

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,717  $ 1,840
Marketable securities   8,352   4,571
Accounts receivable, net   700   4,187
Inventories   453   521
Deferred tax assets   149   289
Other current assets   199   464

Total current assets   12,570   11,872
Marketable securities   6,673   4,858